
                City of Greensboro  Melvin Municipal 

Office Building 
300 W. Washington Street 

Greensboro, NC 27401 

Agenda 
Report 

File Number: 2022-1208 

Agenda Item# G.8. 

Agenda Date:    12/20/2022. Department: Water Resources 

Meeting Type: Council Meeting Category: Consent Agenda 

 

Title: 2022 – 1208 Resolution Approving Change Order #1 to Contract 2022-5120 in the 

Amount of $158,900 with CDM Smith, Inc. for Additional Work on the Sanitary Sewer 

Evaluation Study and Rehabilitation Design Assistance Project 

 

Council Priority: Place an ‘x’ in the box. 

☐Create an Environment to Promote Economic Development Opportunities and Job Creation 

☒Maintain Infrastructure and Provide Sustainable Growth Opportunities 

☐Promote Public Safety & Reduce Crime 

☐Exceptional Customer Service and a Diverse City Government Workforce 

☐Ensure Fiscal Stewardship, Transparency, & Accountability 

 

Council District: All 

 

Public Hearing: No 

Advertising Date/By: N/A  

Contact 1 and Phone: Michael Borchers, 336-373-2494 

Contact 2 and Phone: Virginia Spillman, 336-373-3260 

 

PURPOSE:  

The Water Resources Department is requesting approval for Change Order#1 for the Sanitary 

Sewer Evaluation Study (SSES) and Rehabilitation Design Services.  City Council approval of 

Change Order #1 with CDM Smith, Inc. in the amount of $ 158,900 is requested. 

 

BACKGROUND: 

City Council approved a contract with CDM Smith, Inc., on May 23, 2022 to provide assistance 

with the City’s sewer rehabilitation program.  The project provides evaluation services of the 

existing system by evaluating smoke testing, video inspection, and flow monitoring data which 

in turn is used to determine infiltration and inflow and guide design services for rehabilitation 

methods. This change order request provides additional pre and post rehabilitation flow 

monitoring services. For this change order, CDM Smith will collaborate with ADS 

Environmental Services, a firm that has expertise in flow monitoring data collection and is 

currently under an existing 3-year flow-monitoring contract with the City. The partnership and 



collaboration of work with ADS Environmental and CDM Smith, Inc. will provide consistency 

in flow monitoring data.  

 

In the original contract, CDM Smith, Inc. committed to 20.78% MBE. Change Order #1 will 

decrease overall M/WBE utilization to 16.43%.  CDM Smith, Inc. is utilizing Critek Engineering 

to meet the original commitment established within the scope of work. 

 

BUDGET IMPACT:  

Funding in the amount of $ 158,900 is budgeted in the Water Resources Engineering Operating 

Fund. 

 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 

501-7081-01.5413 

 

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED: 

It is recommended that City Council approve Change Order #1 to Contract 2022-5120 with CDM 

Smith, Inc. for $158,900. 


